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in the south of the country. May J know why the Foodgrains Corporation lias not made any purchases in other S1 ~ particularly in eastern India?
Is it because those State Governments are opposed to the functioning of the COrporation in those areas?

Shrl C. Subramanlam: There is no question of opposition. This Corporation also should gain experience before it extends Its operations. Ttle easiest way perhaps to condemn a public .ector corporation would be to overburden it and break It and say this is the way public corporations function. That is why we want to build up the organisation In ""ell D way that it would be able to undertake the purchases In a phased way.
Now In addition to these tour State", i~ offices have been established in other States abo, and they would be undertaking purchas".

Shrl D. C. Shanna: When this Food Corporation was formed, Its objective. were stated to b" very broad.
May I know why it i. that when food is not so much available in this country and we are guffering from shortages, the field of operations of tht.
Food Corporation is i i i ~ day by day. and how much time will Government take in order to bring thi.
Corporation to it" optimum level of
<>perotions?

Sbrl C. Sobramanlam: It i. not cor-
rert to S"y that ~ 8rea of ot>el'll-
tlon. i~ i i i ~ On tbe other hondo it Is "xpandlng ~ month. I think It will tRkr ~ ~ year tt least for the 8 1~ to sprl'art throul(hout the oountry In all fue

Stat!!!!.

Shrt Ka1lDr S ~ How do t."e procl1rpoment pner..s of thp!te ! ~

compare with the then mArket ~

and the current prices of tbese food-

Itl'ainsl
Sbrl C. Sobramanlam: '"Then" mean. whpt? I could not foliow the

que.tlnn.
Shrt Kapur S ~ How do the aotual procureme1lt. prl"". of the foodgroi"" rompare ''''ttI the then market prices and the current maJ-
kel prices 01 the same foodgrni.na?

Shrl C. SIlbramaniam: "Then" means what? I do nol understand.

Shri Kapur Slogb: At the time ot the prot:urement. "The:=l" means then when the procurement was made.

Shri C. SobramaDiam: Thank you.
Thsre is not much of a difference ba·
cause where the Food Corparation is operating there is a maximum price ftxed. Therefore, with reference 10 that there is no difference, but if the hon. Member is referring to the open market price particularly in some scarcity area.. It is bound 10 be higher.

LIttIUY Hotels

+
.Hl. Sbr! D. C. Sharma:

Shri P. C. Borooah:

Will the Mini.ter of Transport be pleased to rHer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 157 on the 2'th August, 1965 and state:

(a) whether the Indian party who applied for collaboration with HiltoJUI has .ubmitted the final proposals to set up the proposed net-work of luxury hotela in Indltl;

(b) if so, Ih. broad out-lin ... the"'-
of; and

(e) whether Ihese proposals fulfil the minimum requirement! laid down by Government for ""ch a collabore-Lion?

The Minister of Trusport (Shri RaJ
Bda4or'): (a) No, Sir.

Cb) and (c). The question dOlll

not arise.

Sllri D. C. Sharma: May I know why this Indian party Is taking flO much time to send its report. and if It i. taking so much time, why was

it formed?

Sh.1 Ral Bahador: Messrs. Hiltons have drawn up a scheme for collaboration with the Indian parly which 0W1llI this Shivail Sibsagar Estate tn eluding the Gwalior Palace. They have got to iron out all the points which go into their agreement and the terms and conditions which wi\!
constitute the basis of that agreement. We cannot hustle them into a quick agreement. We have to leave it to their convenience.

Sbri n. C. Sharma: Are all the members of the Indian party having negotiations with Hiltons or some representation of the Indian party is having negotiations with Hiltons. and if so, who is the representative for HHtons and who is the representative for the Indian party?

Shrl Raj Bahadur: I am not aware of the exact names, but the Indian party is of course having its own re·
presentative and Hiltons are having their own representafives.

Shri P. C. Borooah: In view of the
-absolute scarcity of buUdmg mote-
rials in the counlry and defence priorities may I know whether Government have any proposal to defer this question of luxury hotels for the time being?

Shri Raj Bahadur: The hotels are not an end in themselves, but a means to an end, the end being to promote tourist trade, to provide for tourist traffic and to earn foreign exchange. and as such it would be rather bad economics if we allow the tourist plan to suffer for want of proper aCcommodation, proper capacity, and prejudice our tourist promotion or 10urist trade.

Import 01 Rice

+
°542. Shrl P. K. DOG:

Shrlmati Tarkeshwarl Sinha:
Shri Solankl:
Shrl Naraslmha Reddy:
Shri Yashpat Slqh:
Shri Kapur Sln,h:
Shrl D. D. Pnri:
Shrl P. C. Borooah:

Will the Minister of Food and A,rlealture be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to purchase rice from U.A.R., Burma

2019 (Ai) LSD-2.

and Thail'd to 'maintain the food supply In the coming months in Ihe country; and

(b) whether there is any proposal to enter into long-term agreements with Ihese countries for the purchase of rice?

'lb. Deputy MlnlBter In the Ministry 01 Food and A,ricuIture (Shri D. R. Chavaa): (a) and (b). Currently, rice is being imported from U.A.R., Burma and Thailand under the existing agreements. The question of arrangements for import of rice from these countries in the future is under consideration.

Shrl P. K. D .... : What is the quan.
tum of rice that is going to come and what is the price? How will the .pay_
ment be made, in rupees or in foreign exchange?

Shrl D. R. Chavau: During the cur-
renl year the quantities that are likely to be imported under the various agreements will be as fonows: about
2.87 lakh tonnes under PL 480; and about 5.16 lakh tonnes would have been imported by the end of the year from the following countries: Burma
-203,000; ThaU.nd-214,OOO; Cambodia-39,OOO; UAR-48,OOO and Pakistan-lO,ooo tonnes.

Sbri P. K. Deo: About paymenl-
in rupees?

TheMlnJster of Food and A,rical-
ture (Sbri C. Subramaniam): Generally it is barter agreement with UAR; we pay in foreign exchange to Burma, Thailand and Cambodia.

8hri P. K. Deo: May I know for how long these imports are to Come Il'!1d by what time India will achieve self-sufficiency in food?

Shrl C. Subramanlam: r am expecting that by the end of the Fourth Plan we ('QuId reach self ... ~ i i

11ft Im'I1\II ~ : IfIfl ~T ~
~ ~ fir. ~i  "'fitr >!"If !!;1ITitt ~ ..

